Notes to the consolidated financial statement continued

ANNUAL REPORT 2021

153

28.	 Insurance contract liabilities continued

28.5	 Sensitivity of policyholder liability
	 The following sensitivities are provided on insurance risk assumptions:

Assumption Margin

Lapses 10% increase / decrease
Investment return 1% increase / decrease
Morbidity / Morbidity / Disability 5% – 10% increase / decrease
Retrenchment 5% – 10% increase / decrease
Expenses 10% increase / decrease

	� Insurance risk sensitivities are applied as a proportional percentage change to the assumptions made in
the measurement of policyholder liabilities and the impact is reflected as the change in policyholder
liabilities.

	� Each sensitivity is applied in isolation with all other assumptions left unchanged.

	� The sensitivities shown in the table below are based on the assumption that negative reserves, amounting
to R746.7 million (2020: R900.5 million), are not eliminated in order to derive sensitivity scenarios which are
more closely aligned with economic reality.

No elimination of negative rand reserves
Change in

variable

Increase /
(decrease) in
policyholder

liabilities
R’000

Increase /
(decrease) in
policyholder

liabilities
%

At 30 June 2021
Lapses +10% (6 078) (2%)

-10% 11 941 3%
Investment return +1% (77 848) (22%)

-1% 113 537 33%
Mortality / Morbidity / Disability / Retrenchment +10% 195 654 56%

-10% (198 401) (57%)
Mortality / Morbidity / Disability / Retrenchment +5% 98 160 28%

-5% (98 846) (28%)
Expenses +10% 53 597 15%

-10% (53 597) (15%)

Notes to the consolidated financial statement continued

ANNUAL REPORT 2021

154

28.	 Insurance contract liabilities continued

28.5	 Sensitivity of policyholder liability continued

No elimination of negative rand reserves
Change in

variable

Increase /
(decrease) in
policyholder

liabilities
R’000

Increase /
(decrease) in
policyholder

liabilities
%

At 30 June 2020
Lapses +10% 308 0%

-10% 1 894 1%
Investment rate environment +1% (7 408) (2%)

-1% 28 941 8%
Mortality / Morbidity / Disability / Retrenchment +10% 156 139 44%

-10% (157 592) (45%)
Mortality / Morbidity / Disability / Retrenchment +1% 78 246 22%

-1% (78 609) (22%)
Expenses +10% 43 559 12%

-10% (43 559) (12%)

29.	 Insurance and other payables
2021

R’000
2020
R’000

Insurance related payables
Due to intermediaries 2 020 2 066
Due to reinsurers 352 609 117 876
Other payables 13 144 9 730

Non-insurance related payables
Trade creditors 93 454 102 794
Other payables and accruals 544 586 386 231
Indirect tax on debtors 453 029 461 695
Indirect tax liability 77 205 75 512

Total payables 1 536 047 1 155 904

	� The carrying amount of payables approximates the fair value. Refer to note 39 for the current and non-
current analysis of payables.

30.	 Employee benefits
	� Uncertainty exists relating to the timing and extent of cash flows from the leave pay provision. The

outstanding balance represents the current value of leave due to employees in the employ of companies
within the Group.

	� The value of the discretionary bonus is determined through employees’ performance which is linked to a
balanced scorecard that is approved by the Remuneration Committee of the Group. The balanced
scorecard is determined for each business unit annually.